## **RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF REAL PROPERTY**

WHEREAS, the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PLEASANTDALE SCHOOL DISTRICT 107, Cook County, Illinois (the "School District"), is desirous of acquiring real property for school purposes; and

WHEREAS, the *Illinois School Code*, 105 ILCS 5/1 *et seq.*, authorizes the School District to acquire the real property for school purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Owners of Record, are the owners of real property located as follows: 8501 and 8505 S. County Line Road, Burr Ridge, Illinois 60527 (P.I.N.s 13-31-302-004-0000 and 18-31-302-012-0000) (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Owners of Record are desirous of selling the Property to the School District; and

WHEREAS, the School District is in possession of a Contract for Sale of Real Property ("Contract"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A," and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the School District has determined that the Property is necessary, suitable and convenient for the School District purposes and purchase of the Property is in the best interests of the School District.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Pleasantdale School District 107, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

- 1. That the foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated and adopted.
- 2. That the Contract attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is approved and the Board President and Secretary are authorized and directed to execute the Contract.
- 3. That the Board of Education does hereby grant the law firm of Kriha Boucek, LLC, power of attorney with regard to the purchase of the real property described herein.

- 4. That the Superintendent is authorized to negotiate any further amendments or revisions to the terms of the Contract, other than Purchase Price, and to approve and execute such amendments or revisions on behalf of the Board of Education, as determined in his discretion to be necessary to effectuate the purchase of the Property.
- 5. That the Superintendent, or the Superintendent's designee, is authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate the purchase of the Property.
- 6. The Superintendent, or the Superintendent's designee, is authorized to pay all necessary costs associated with effectuating the purchase of the Property.
- 7. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval.

Member moved the adoption of the foregoing Resolution;

and Member seconded the motion.

Upon a roll call vote being taken, the members voted as follows:

AYE:		
NAY:		
ABSENT:	 	

ADOPTED this day of , 2022.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PLEASANTDALE SCHOOL DISTRICT 107, Cook County, Illinois

By:\_\_\_\_\_ President

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Secretary

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)
	) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK	)

## **CERTIFICATION OF RESOLUTION**

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Education of Pleasantdale School District 107, Cook County, Illinois (the "Board"), and that as such official, I am the keeper of the records and files of the Board.

I do further certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and complete transcript of that portion of the meeting of the Board held on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of June, 2023, insofar as the same relates to the adoption of a Resolution entitled:

## **RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF REAL PROPERTY**

a true and correct copy of which said Resolution as adopted at said meeting appears in the foregoing transcript of said meeting.

I do further certify that the deliberations of the Board on the adoption of said Resolution were conducted openly, that the vote on the adoption of said Resolution was taken openly, that said meeting was held at a specified time and place convenient to the public, that notice of said meeting was duly given to all newspapers, radio or television stations and other news media requesting such notice, that said meeting was called and held in strict compliance with the provisions of the *Open Meetings Act of the State of Illinois* and with the provisions of the *School Code of the State of Illinois*, as amended, and that the Board has complied with all of the procedural rules of the Board.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature this \_\_\_\_ day of June, 2023.

By:\_\_

Secretary, Board of Education